This program aims to assist public schools with their computer 

backlog by supplying them with hardware and software, as well as offering training on basic troubleshooting.  

With the collaboration of other government agencies and the private sector, five thousand four hundred nine 

(5,409) public secondary schools have been equipped with a computer laboratory each through this program 

(DCP Handbook 2010). Despite this achievement, teachers and administrators are facing challenges in 

effectively implementing and sustaining the program's role in the teaching and learning process.

[...]

This research involved the participation of the randomly selected 100 learners, 20 school heads and 20 ICT 

coordinators of 21 public elementary schools in the District of Pontevedra.  

Sample Size and Sampling Technique 

There were one hundred (100) intermediate pupils out of the total population of six thousand five hundred fifteen 

(6515) who served as the randomly selected learner-respondents, twenty (20) school heads, and twenty (20) ICT 

Coordinators in the twenty-one (21) schools in the District of Pontevedra. A total of one hundred forty (140) 

respondents comprised the sample size.